

Monday, May 11, 2009

Part XIV

National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities

National Endowment for the Arts Semiannual Regulatory Agenda

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE ARTS (NEA)

NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE HUMANITIES

National Endowment for the Arts
45 CFR Ch. XI

Semiannual Regulatory Agenda

AGENCY: National Endowment for the Arts, NFAH.

ACTION: Semiannual regulatory agenda.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to the Regulatory Flexibility Act (5 U.S.C. 605) and Executive Order 12866, the National Endowment for the Arts publishes this regulatory agenda describing Agency regulations under development or review.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Karen Elias, Acting General Counsel, National Endowment for the Arts, 1100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20506; or call (202) 692-5418.

Dated: March 9, 2009.

Karen Elias,

Acting General Counsel.

National Endowment for the Arts—Completed Actions

Sequence Number	Title	Regulation Identifier Number
277	Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Federally Assisted Programs and Activities—Implementation of Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972	3135–AA15

National Endowment for the Arts (NEA)

Completed Actions

277. NONDISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF SEX IN FEDERALLY ASSISTED PROGRAMS AND ACTIVITIES—IMPLEMENTATION OF TITLE IX OF THE EDUCATION AMENDMENTS OF 1972

Legal Authority: 20 USC 1682 et seq **Abstract:** This regulation would implement the requirements of title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972,

as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of an individual's sex in federally assisted educational programs.

Completed:

Reason	Date	FR Cite
Withdrawn	04/29/09	

Regulatory Flexibility Analysis

Required: Yes

Agency Contact: Karen L. Elias

Phone: 202 682–5418 TDD Phone: 202 682–5496 Fax: 202 682–5572 Email: eliask@arts.gov

RIN: 3135-AA15

[FR Doc. E9-10284 Filed 05-08-09; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7537-01-S